RZN NUMBER	8-	000	3
------------	----	-----	---

# TOWN OF BLACKSBURG CHANGE OF ZONING CLASSIFICATION APPLICATION (REZONE)

This application and all accompanying information must be submitted in full before the Rezoning Request can be accepted by Town staff. Once the Planning and Building Department accepts the application, it will be referred to the Planning Commission and Town Council for consideration. The application and all accompanying information will become conditions of approval. Proffered conditions of approval are binding. Please contact the Planning and Building Department at (540) 961-1126 for application deadline or questions, or to schedule the **required** presubmittal meeting.

The following items MUST accompany this application for the Town of Blacksburg to accept this application for processing and review. Any items submitted cannot be larger than 11x17 in size:

- 1) Written, signed consent of the property owner. If the applicant is the contract purchaser, the written consent of the property owner is required
- 2) One copy of a site plan with surveyed boundaries for the property showing the lot, existing and proposed structures, site improvements, parking areas and spaces, and any other information necessary to determine the ability to meet the Zoning Ordinance site development standards, Use & Design standards and physical compatibility with the neighborhood
- 3) Building elevations for all proposed buildings -or- elevations showing any changes to existing buildings
- 4) Vicinity map (may be included on the site plan) showing surrounding uses, zoning districts, buildings and other improvements within 300' of the property
- 5) Legal description of the property
- 6) Completed VDOT 527 (Traffic Impact Analysis) Form
- A list of adjacent property owners (including properties across a street) and their addresses, plus the cost of CERTIFIED FIRST CLASS postage for notifying each adjacent property owner (no stamps, please)
- 8) Fee of \$100 for the Town of Blacksburg to post all public hearing signs. Please note: The applicant may choose to post the property, using signs provided by Town Staff, and not be subject to the posting fee
- 9) Fee of \$1500 for Rezoning, or \$2000 for Planned Residential Rezoning, or \$1000 for amendment to existing Planned Residential District. Please make your check or money order payable to the TOWN OF BLACKSBURG
- 10) Proof of pre-submittal meeting between Town staff and applicant/agent
- 11) Prior to the initiation of an application for Rezoning, or prior to the issuance of final approval, the applicant shall produce satisfactory evidence that any delinquent real estate taxes owed, which have been properly assessed against the subject property, have been paid (§ 1150)
- 12) Any applicant for a Rezoning shall make complete disclosure of the equitable ownership of the real estate to be affected including, in the case of corporate ownership, the names of stockholders, officers and directors, and in any case the names and addresses of all of the real parties of interest. The requirement of listing names of stockholders shall not apply to a corporation whose stock is traded on a nation of exchange, and which corporation has more than 500 shareholders (§ 1110)
- 13) Proffer statements that meet the requirements as stated below

14) Digital copies (PDF) of all application materials are required at the time of submittal, or within 10 working and the submittal date.

DI .
Planning and Engineering
Department
are included
·
are included
Ŷ
are included

Location or Address of Property for Rezoning: 1902 Research Center Drive	
Tax Parcel Number(s): 317-3 13 and portion of 317-9 5	
Acreage: 7.033 acres from 317-3 13 plus 0.350 acres from 317-9 5	RECEIVED
Present Zoning District: RD (Research & Development)	APR - 2 2018
Proposed Zoning District: PRD (Planned Residential)	Planning and Engineering Department
Present Use of Property: Vacant	
Proposed Use of Property: Multi-Family Dwellings	
Is this request for an amendment to an existing Conditional Zoning or Planned Res	idential District? No
Previous Rezoning OrdinanceN/A	
APPLICANT/MAIN CONTACT PERSON (Contract Purchaser if applicable)	
NAME: Jeanne H. Stosser (SAS Builders, Inc.)	
ADDRESS: 3169 Commerce St. Blacksburg, VA 24060	
PHONE: (540) 953-2080	uilders.com
PROPERTY OWNER(s) (If property is held in an LLC or other corporation, names of all partn All names of members or beneficiaries of a trust must also be disclosed. Signature blocks for owners may be obtained on separate sheets if needed)  NAME: John W. Olver (317-3 13) / VA Tech Corporate Research Center Inc. (317-9 5)  ADDRESS: John W. Olver: 806 Draper Road Blacksburg, VA 24060	r multiple property
VA Tech Corporate Research Center Inc.: 1872 Pratt Drive Blacksburg, VA 24060	
PHONE: EMAIL: john.olver@emmisshield.com / ju	oe.meredith@vtcrc.com_
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT (optional)	
NAME: Parker Design Group, Inc. / BSB Design, Inc.	
ADDRESS: Parker Design Group: 2122 Carolina Ave., Roanoke, VA 24014	
BSB Design: 1616 Camden Rd., Suite 250, Charlotte, NC 28203	
PHONE: (540) 387-1153 / (704) 786-2328 EMAIL: sbower@parkerdg.com	

OF	CICE	USF	OAL	LV.
UE	PILE	USE	UIN	ΙY

DATE RECEIV	ED		
<b>PRESUBMITTAL</b>	MEETING	DATE	

R7NI	AH.	<b>IMRFR</b>	

#### **DESCRIPTION OF REZONING REQUEST**

Section 15.2-2286(A)(7) of the State Code of Virginia states that, "Whenever the public necessity, convenience, general welfare, or good zoning practice requires, the governing body may, by ordinance, amend, supplement, or change the regulations, district boundaries, or classifications of property. It is the applicant's responsibility to provide a narrative outlining the following information in order to assess the public necessity, convenience, general welfare, or good zoning practice of the request (attach additional pages if necessary).

Need and justification for the change in zoning classification  See Attatched.	RECEIVED
	APR - 2 2018
	Planning and Engineering
Identify any anticipated effect of the proposed change on public services and facilities See Attatched.	
Justify appropriateness of the property for the proposed changed, as it relates to the interequested and applicable use and design standards for all proposed uses See Attatched.	nt of the zoning district
Relationship of the proposed change to the Comprehensive Plan (Include FLU designation) See Attatched.	)
Way in which the proposed change will further the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance and	general welfare of the
See Attatched.	

OF	FIC	Εt	ISF	ON	١٧

DATE RECEIVED	
PRESUBMITTAL MEETING DATE	

RZN	NUMBER	
175-14	MOINDEV	

#### **PROFFERED CONDITIONS**

Potential proffers can be discussed as part of the presubmittal meeting, and should also be a part of the discussions with staff early in the review process.

## PROFFERED CONDITIONS, IF ANY, MUST:

- 1) Be prepared by an attorney and be completed and accepted by the Town prior to the advertising for the Planning Commission Public Hearing;
- 2) Have a reasonable relationship to the rezoning;
- 3) Not include a cash contribution to the Town;
- 4) Not include mandatory dedication of property; and
- 5) Not include payment for construction of off-site improvements. The rezoning must give rise to the need for the conditions and the conditions must be related to the physical development or physical operation of the property and be in conformity with the Comprehensive Plan

Attach proffer statement with application.

### **OWNER CONSENT STATEMENT**

I/We the owner(s)/applicant/contract purchaser(s) of the property described on this application do hereby apply for a change of zoning district classification described on this application.

I/We state that no application for a change in zoning district classification, substantially the same as this request, has been considered by the Town Council for the above-referenced property, or any part thereof, within one year prior to the date of this application.

Mildres Inc

SIGNATURE OF OWNER APPLICANT

DATE

RECEIVED

APR - 2 2018

Planning and Engineering Department

# PROFFER STATEMENT FOR THE APPLICATION OF 30-R AT CRC RESIDENTAIAL DEVELOPMENT **DATED: March 30, 2018**

Pursuant to Section 15.2-2298 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended, and Section 1160 of the Town of Blacksburg Zoning Ordinance, Town Code Appendix A, SAS Builders, Inc., applicant, hereby voluntarily proffer that the property which is the subject of this Application will be developed in accordance with the following conditions. The Applicant, the owners, their successors and assigns, voluntarily proffer for the property as follows:

- 1. The Applicant will develop the property substantially in accordance with the 30-R at CRC Planned Residential District Preliminary Masterplan application prepared by Parker Design Group, Inc. of Roanoke, Virginia & BSB Design of Charlotte, North Carolina, dated 30 March 2018.
- 2. The owner and/or property management company shall give written notice to all lessees and purchasers within this development that the property is located in the vicinity of a commercial airport.

APR - 2 2018

Planning and Engineering Department

The undersigned hereby warrants that all of the owners of a legal interest in the subject property have signed this proffer statement, that they have full authority to bind the property to these conditions, and that the proffers are

Builders, Inc.

Commonwealth of Virginia County of Montgomery

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this and day of Apeil, 2018

Shelp Ellott Pulte My commission expires: 09 30/2021

SHEILA ELLIOTT PELLETIER **NOTARY PUBLIC** REG. #7571153 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 30, 2021